
 2023 SE Buck Test Greene Co, MS

Consignors, attached is the full final index rankings in every categorey, the final overall index 
rankings, and a supplement of the data collected on test this year. We appreciate all of the producer 
support for this test, and the efforts of MSState Extension and Faculty. We're looking forward to the see 
the test evolve in the future.

~Southeast Buck Test Committiee 
Jeff Lamote, Joe Knetter, Dewayne Smith, Daryl Byrd, Pat Larr, and 

Jarred Dennison

The SE Buck Test in Greene Co, MS commenced on July 24th. There were 81 bucks to start 
the test, 44 in age group A(12/22/22‐2/5/22), and 36 in age group B(2/8/23‐3/28/23). Of the 81, there 
were 19 bucks to cross the deworming threshold, 8(18% of group) in group A and 11(30.5% of group) 
in group B. Three of the 19 died, leaving 78 living bucks at the off test date of September 29th. Once 
the test was completed there were 8 more bucks to die due to various causes, 11 in total, equaling a 
death loss of 13.6%. Of the 12, 6 were attributed to parasitism, accounting for 7% death loss, with the 
remaining 6 being indeterminate. 

The avg FEC at test start on July 24th for group A was 135.23epg and 
154.05epg for group B. The avg FEC at off test on September 29th was 1845.51epg and 2815.71epg 
for group B. The avg FEC throughout the test was 841epg for group A and 908epg for group B. The 
high avg FEC for group A was 2375epg and the low avg FEC for group A was 175epg. The high avg 
FEC was 2075epg for group B and the low avg FEC for group B was 117epg. 

For final rankings, ties are broken by ADG.    

The avg weight at test start on July 24th was 50.45# for group A and 44.38# for group B. The 
avg weight at off test on September 29th for group A was 60.60# and 52.43# for group B. 
The avg ADG for group A was .147# and the avg ADG for group B was .114#. The high ADG for group 
A was .239# and the low ADG for group A was .060#. The high ADG for group B was .224# and the 
low ADG for group B was ‐.209#. 

For final rankings, ties are broken by FEC.  

The avg adj REA at test start on July 24th was 1.32 in sq for group A and 1.49 in sq for 
group B. The avg adj REA at off test on September 29th for group A was .884 in sq and .811 in sq for 
group B. The high avg adj REA for group A was 1.57 in sq and the low avg adj REA was 0.78 in sq. 
 The high avg adj REA for group B was 1.63 in sq and the low avg adj REA was 0.84 in sq.



     HERDSMAN TOP 5 RANKED

Test ID Consignor   Farm Name   Farm ID Combined Overall
            Indexing of 2 Bucks
60  Pat Larr   Hoosier Hills Kikos  IN 2320  147%
14  John & Amanda Pope  Double P Farm  MS 0239  140%
1  Christina & Jason Morris Blessed Acres Farm  KY 0283  134%
47  Kendell & Dana Barnes Chey-View Kikos  KY 0790  129%
10  Joe & Jamie Marks  Southwest Creek Farm NC 2357  123%

     TOP 2 ADG GROUP A

Test ID Consignor   Farm Name   Farm ID  ADG Index
10   Joe & Jamie Marks   Southwest Creek Farm  NC 2357   0.239  162.65%
53   Cassandra & Quillian Young  Broken Y Farm   GA 0115   0.224  152.49%
     TOP 2 ADG GROUP B

Test ID Consignor   Farm Name   Farm ID  ADG Index
63   JD Gibson    Hubbard Hill Kikos   OK 998   0.224  196.63%
1   Christina & Jason Morris Blessed Acres Farm   KY 0283   0.209  183.52%

     TOP 2 FEC GROUP A

Test ID Consignor   Farm Name   Farm ID  FEC Index
14   John & Amanda Pope  Double P Farm  MS 0239   175  179%
10   Joe & Jamie Marks   Southwest Creek Farm NC 2357   217  174%
     TOP 2 FEC GROUP B

Test ID Consignor   Farm Name  Farm ID  FEC Index
22   Pat Larr    Hoosier Hills Kikos IN 2315   117  187%
12   Robert Dunn    Southern Kikos LRD MS 364   292  168%

     Top 2 REA Group A

Test ID Consignor   Farm Name  Farm ID  Avg Adj  Index
            REA
76  Jennings Whicker    Abrams Creek  VA 113    1.57  144.64%
14  John & Amanda Pope   Double P Farm  MS 0239    1.39  131.74%
     Top 2 REA Group B

Test ID Consignor  Farm Name   Farm ID  Avg Adj Index
            REA
60  Pat Larr    Hoosier Hills Kikos   IN 2320   1.39  127.50%
69  Bobby Britton    Beech Creek Kikos   TN 0041   1.38  123.97%



Rank Test ID Consignor Farm Name Farm ID ADG ADG Index

1 10 Joe & Jamie Marks Southwest Creek Farm NC 2357 0.239 163%
2 53 Cassandra & Quillian Young Broken Y Farm GA 0115 0.224 152%
3 57 Jeff Lamote A Triple J Ranch AL 0250 0.224 152%
4 14 John & Amanda Pope Double P Farm MS 0239 0.209 142%
5 47 Kendell & Dana Barnes Chey-View Kikos KY 0790 0.209 142%
6 23 David Peters Treehouse Browsers NC 2305 0.209 142%
7 64 William Harris W and H Kikos AL 0173 0.209 142%
8 70 Wil Chapman Chapman Kikos GA 194 0.194 132%
9 16 Stacey Merritt Aal Miss Kikos AL 0707 0.194 132%

10 13 John & Amanda Pope Double P Farm MS 0180 0.194 132%
11 61 David Peters Treehouse Browsers NC 2346 0.194 132%
12 71 Joseph Knetter Wistlin' Dixie Kikos AL 0077 0.179 122%
13 75 Kendell & Dana Barnes Chey-View Kikos KY 0747 0.179 122%
14 6 Dennis & Darla Higgins Dendar Farm OK 1426 0.164 112%
15 49 Mike & Lori Renick M.R. Goats WV 2319 0.164 112%
16 36 Mike & Jessie Brust Square One Farms AR 0503 0.149 102%
17 30 Tyler & Sydney Glasson Glasson Kikos KY 307 0.149 102%
18 48 Lindy Mcghee Carolina Blue Kikos NC 23106 0.149 102%
19 54 Allen & Melissa Walley Steel Magnolia Kikos MS 2303 0.149 102%
20 73 Wil Chapman Chapman Kikos GA 184 0.149 102%
21 21 James Thompson MacTavish Farmstead GA 0179 0.134 91%
22 83 Randy Whittemore Whittemore Kiko Farm AL 62093 0.134 91%
23 67 Eric & Amy VandeHei Sterling V Ranch OK 211 0.134 91%
24 45 William Harris W and H Kikos AL 0158 0.134 91%
25 76 Jennings Whicker Abrams Creek VA 113 0.134 91%
26 9 Joe & Jamie Marks Southwest Creek Farm NC 2325 0.119 81%
27 39 Jeff Lamote A Triple J Ranch AL 0210 0.119 81%
28 78 Jennings Whicker Abrams Creek VA 117 0.119 81%
29 68 Brett Mann Double M Farm AL 0005 0.119 81%
30 77 James Thompson MacTavish Farmstead GA 0192 0.104 71%
31 51 Allen & Melissa Walley Steel Magnolia Kikos MS 2301 0.104 71%
32 15 Stacey Merritt Aal Miss Kikos AL 0705 0.104 71%
33 42 John Hicks Hicks Farm NC 2330 0.104 71%
34 72 Mike & Lori Renick M.R. Goats WV 2310 0.090 61%
35 44 Cassandra & Quillian Young Broken Y Farm GA 0122 0.075 51%
36 5 Dennis & Darla Higgins Dendar Farm OK 1371 0.060 41%

43 John Hicks Hicks Farm NC 2311
87 Charles Cummings Triple C Kikos MO 0244 0.075
34 Joseph Miles Two One Seven Farms AR 0039 0.119
58 Joseph Knetter Wistlin' Dixie Kikos AL 0088 0.149
40 Brett Mann Double M Farm AL 0004 0.179
82 Charles Cummings Triple C Kikos MO 0238 0.075
29 Tyler & Sydney Glasson Glasson Kikos KY 306 0.119
37 Lori S. Hood J & L Kikos GA 0209 0.075

AVERAGE 0.147 100%



1 63 JD Gibson Hubbard Hill Kikos OK 998 0.224 197%
2 1 Christina & Jason Morris Blessed Acres Farm KY 0283 0.209 184%
3 89 Darryl Byrd GulfSouth Kikos MS 0093 0.209 184%
4 60 Pat Larr Hoosier Hills Kikos IN 2320 0.194 170%
5 27 Brent Ballinger Mill Creek Ranch OK NO92 0.194 170%
6 22 Pat Larr Hoosier Hills Kikos IN 2315 0.179 157%
7 17 Jennifer Mills Squeals & Thrills Hollow AL 0048 0.179 157%
8 85 Eric & Amy VandeHei Sterling V Ranch OK 243 0.179 157%
9 59 John Weber Weber Farms IL 739 0.179 157%

10 25 Bill & Kisa Francis Stoney Creek Heritage Farm OK NO94 0.179 157%
11 32 Jarred Dennison JD Ranch Kikos KY 23039 0.179 157%
12 2 Christina & Jason Morris Blessed Acres Farm KY 0292 0.179 157%
13 84 JD Gibson Hubbard Hill Kikos OK 912 0.179 157%
14 31 Jarred Dennison JD Ranch Kikos KY 23048 0.164 144%
15 12 Robert Dunn Southern Kikos LRD MS 364 0.149 131%
16 41 Bobby Britton Beech Creek Kikos TN 0040 0.134 118%
17 80 Christian McGill Triple M. Kikos IN 0619 0.134 118%
18 66 Christian McGill Triple M. Kikos IN 0528 0.134 118%
19 86 Andy & Paige Roller Warriors Path Kikos TN 501 0.134 118%
20 74 Randy Whittemore Whittemore Kiko Farm AL 62113 0.119 105%
21 88 Darryl Byrd GulfSouth Kikos MS 0100 0.119 105%
22 33 Joseph Miles Two One Seven Farms AR 0061 0.119 105%
23 69 Bobby Britton Beech Creek Kikos TN 0041 0.104 92%
24 19 Tim & Cody Santel Six Shooter Kikos KY 90 0.075 66%
25 50 Kevin Tapp Tapp Farm MS 122 0.045 39%
26 20 Tim & Cody Santel Six Shooter Kikos KY 80 0.000 0%

46 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill Cowboy Kikos OK 1158 0.045
26 Brent Ballinger Mill Creek Ranch OK 0482 -0.209
65 Kevin Tapp Tapp Farm MS 130 -0.075
24 Bill & Kisa Francis Stoney Creek Heritage Farm OK 0012 0.104
35 Mike & Jessie Brust Square One Farms AR 0515 0.015
11 Robert Dunn Southern Kikos LRD MS 367 0.030
56 Lindy Mcghee Carolina Blue Kikos NC 23118 0.119

8 James & Ashley Mansfield Ashfield Farm Kikos FL 96 -0.030
81 Andy & Paige Roller Warriors Path Kikos TN 500 0.090

7 James & Ashley Mansfield Ashfield Farm Kikos FL 90
52 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill Cowboy Kikos OK 1137

AVERAGE 0.114 100%

Not Indexed



Rank Test ID Consignor Farm Name Farm ID AVG FEC FEC Index

1 14 John & Amanda Pope Double P Farm MS 0239 175 179.19%
2 10 Joe & Jamie Marks Southwest Creek Farm NC 2357 217 174.24%
3 77 James Thompson MacTavish Farmstead GA 0192 283 166.31%
4 36 Mike & Jessie Brust Square One Farms AR 0503 300 164.33%
5 6 Dennis & Darla Higgins Dendar Farm OK 1426 325 161.36%
6 70 Wil Chapman Chapman Kikos GA 194 358 157.39%
7 21 James Thompson MacTavish Farmstead GA 0179 400 152.44%
8 30 Tyler & Sydney Glasson Glasson Kikos KY 307 408 151.45%
9 16 Stacey Merritt Aal Miss Kikos AL 0707 433 148.47%

10 13 John & Amanda Pope Double P Farm MS 0180 475 143.52%
11 71 Joseph Knetter Wistlin' Dixie Kikos AL 0077 475 143.52%
12 51 Allen & Melissa Walley Steel Magnolia Kikos MS 2301 475 143.52%
13 48 Lindy Mcghee Carolina Blue Kikos NC 23106 483 142.53%
14 9 Joe & Jamie Marks Southwest Creek Farm NC 2325 508 139.56%
15 39 Jeff Lamote A Triple J Ranch AL 0210 525 137.57%
16 47 Kendell & Dana Barnes Chey-View Kikos KY 0790 550 134.60%
17 54 Allen & Melissa Walley Steel Magnolia Kikos MS 2303 558 133.61%
18 75 Kendell & Dana Barnes Chey-View Kikos KY 0747 592 129.65%
19 15 Stacey Merritt Aal Miss Kikos AL 0705 625 125.68%
20 83 Randy Whittemore Whittemore Kiko Farm AL 62093 633 124.69%
21 67 Eric & Amy VandeHei Sterling V Ranch OK 211 642 123.70%
22 44 Cassandra & Quillian Young Broken Y Farm GA 0122 658 121.72%
23 23 David Peters Treehouse Browsers NC 2305 667 120.73%
24 45 William Harris W and H Kikos AL 0158 683 118.75%
25 61 David Peters Treehouse Browsers NC 2346 817 102.89%
26 78 Jennings Whicker Abrams Creek VA 117 908 91.99%
27 76 Jennings Whicker Abrams Creek VA 113 958 86.05%
28 68 Brett Mann Double M Farm AL 0005 992 82.08%
29 42 John Hicks Hicks Farm NC 2330 1000 81.09%
30 53 Cassandra & Quillian Young Broken Y Farm GA 0115 1042 76.14%
31 5 Dennis & Darla Higgins Dendar Farm OK 1371 1283 47.40%
32 49 Mike & Lori Renick M.R. Goats WV 2319 1300 45.42%
33 72 Mike & Lori Renick M.R. Goats WV 2310 1317 43.44%
34 57 Jeff Lamote A Triple J Ranch AL 0250 1467 25.60%
35 73 Wil Chapman Chapman Kikos GA 184 1800 -14.03%
36 64 William Harris W and H Kikos AL 0173 2375 -82.40%

43 John Hicks Hicks Farm NC 2311
87 Charles Cummings Triple C Kikos MO 0244 875
34 Joseph Miles Two One Seven Farms AR 0039 1042
58 Joseph Knetter Wistlin' Dixie Kikos AL 0088 1300
40 Brett Mann Double M Farm AL 0004 1333
82 Charles Cummings Triple C Kikos MO 0238 1400
29 Tyler & Sydney Glasson Glasson Kikos KY 306 1417
37 Lori S. Hood J & L Kikos GA 0209 2067

AVERAGE 841 100.00%



1 22 Pat Larr Hoosier Hills Kikos IN 2315 117 187.15%
2 12 Robert Dunn Southern Kikos LRD MS 364 292 167.88%
3 17 Jennifer Mills Squeals & Thrills Hollow AL 0048 333 163.29%
4 60 Pat Larr Hoosier Hills Kikos IN 2320 350 161.45%
5 1 Christina & Jason Morris Blessed Acres Farm KY 0283 383 157.78%
6 41 Bobby Britton Beech Creek Kikos TN 0040 383 157.78%
7 27 Brent Ballinger Mill Creek Ranch OK NO92 458 149.52%
8 89 Darryl Byrd GulfSouth Kikos MS 0093 500 144.93%
9 19 Tim & Cody Santel Six Shooter Kikos KY 90 533 141.26%

10 85 Eric & Amy VandeHei Sterling V Ranch OK 243 575 136.67%
11 59 John Weber Weber Farms IL 739 583 135.76%
12 25 Bill & Kisa Francis Stoney Creek Heritage Farm OK NO94 667 126.58%
13 50 Kevin Tapp Tapp Farm MS 122 692 123.83%
14 20 Tim & Cody Santel Six Shooter Kikos KY 80 742 118.32%
15 63 JD Gibson Hubbard Hill Kikos OK 998 750 117.40%
16 32 Jarred Dennison JD Ranch Kikos KY 23039 800 111.89%
17 80 Christian McGill Triple M. Kikos IN 0619 800 111.89%
18 74 Randy Whittemore Whittemore Kiko Farm AL 62113 817 110.06%
19 66 Christian McGill Triple M. Kikos IN 0528 900 100.88%
20 88 Darryl Byrd GulfSouth Kikos MS 0100 900 100.88%
21 2 Christina & Jason Morris Blessed Acres Farm KY 0292 908 99.96%
22 69 Bobby Britton Beech Creek Kikos TN 0041 1025 87.11%
23 33 Joseph Miles Two One Seven Farms AR 0061 1183 69.68%
24 31 Jarred Dennison JD Ranch Kikos KY 23048 1242 63.25%
25 86 Andy & Paige Roller Warriors Path Kikos TN 501 1442 41.23%
26 84 JD Gibson Hubbard Hill Kikos OK 912 1617 21.95%

46 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill Cowboy Kikos OK 1158 550
26 Brent Ballinger Mill Creek Ranch OK 0482 1158
65 Kevin Tapp Tapp Farm MS 130 1183
24 Bill & Kisa Francis Stoney Creek Heritage Farm OK 0012 1317
35 Mike & Jessie Brust Square One Farms AR 0515 1350
11 Robert Dunn Southern Kikos LRD MS 367 1417
56 Lindy Mcghee Carolina Blue Kikos NC 23118 1750

8 James & Ashley Mansfield Ashfield Farm Kikos FL 96 1983
81 Andy & Paige Roller Warriors Path Kikos TN 500 2075

7 James & Ashley Mansfield Ashfield Farm Kikos FL 90
52 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill Cowboy Kikos OK 1137

AVERAGE 908 100.00%

Not Indexed



Rank Test ID Consignor Farm ID REA REA Start REA REA End REA Overall

Start Index End Index Index

1 76 Jennings Whicker VA 113 1.74 132% 1.39 157% 144.64%

2 14 John & Amanda Pope MS 0239 1.37 104% 1.41 160% 131.74%

3 6 Dennis & Darla Higgins OK 1426 1.93 146% 0.97 110% 128.08%

4 75 Kendell & Dana Barnes KY 0747 1.54 117% 1.21 137% 126.87%

5 30 Tyler & Sydney Glasson KY 307 1.77 134% 0.95 108% 120.88%

6 36 Mike & Jessie Brust AR 0503 1.69 128% 0.96 109% 118.41%

7 47 Kendell & Dana Barnes KY 0790 1.58 120% 1.00 113% 116.50%

8 48 Lindy Mcghee NC 23106 1.37 104% 1.12 127% 115.33%

9 21 James Thompson GA 0179 1.50 114% 1.02 115% 114.60%

10 13 John & Amanda Pope MS 0180 1.86 141% 0.73 83% 111.84%

11 70 Wil Chapman GA 194 1.16 88% 1.11 126% 106.80%

12 42 John Hicks NC 2330 1.25 95% 1.01 114% 104.55%

13 78 Jennings Whicker VA 117 1.36 103% 0.93 105% 104.20%

14 15 Stacey Merritt AL 0705 1.18 90% 1.02 115% 102.46%

15 45 William Harris AL 0158 1.35 102% 0.89 101% 101.55%

16 83 Randy Whittemore AL 62093 1.49 113% 0.79 89% 101.21%

17 77 James Thompson GA 0192 1.02 77% 1.09 123% 100.36%

18 5 Dennis & Darla Higgins OK 1371 1.76 133% 0.58 66% 99.56%

19 67 Eric & Amy VandeHei OK 211 1.03 78% 1.06 120% 99.04%

20 16 Stacey Merritt AL 0707 1.47 111% 0.76 86% 98.75%

21 51 Allen & Melissa Walley MS 2301 1.28 97% 0.85 96% 96.64%

22 72 Mike & Lori Renick WV 2310 1.34 102% 0.79 89% 95.52%

23 9 Joe & Jamie Marks NC 2325 1.20 91% 0.86 97% 94.17%

24 57 Jeff Lamote AL 0250 1.28 97% 0.79 89% 93.24%

25 39 Jeff Lamote AL 0210 1.21 92% 0.83 94% 92.85%

26 49 Mike & Lori Renick WV 2319 1.21 92% 0.80 91% 91.15%

27 64 William Harris AL 0173 1.14 86% 0.84 95% 90.76%

28 68 Brett Mann AL 0005 1.00 76% 0.91 103% 89.41%

29 54 Allen & Melissa Walley MS 2303 1.17 89% 0.76 86% 87.37%

30 53 Cassandra & Quillian Young GA 0115 1.09 83% 0.80 91% 86.60%

31 10 Joe & Jamie Marks NC 2357 1.23 93% 0.69 78% 85.69%

32 71 Joseph Knetter AL 0077 1.26 96% 0.64 72% 84.00%

33 61 David Peters NC 2346 1.13 86% 0.64 72% 79.07%

34 44 Cassandra & Quillian Young GA 0122 1.01 77% 0.64 72% 74.52%

35 73 Wil Chapman GA 184 1.24 94% 0.48 54% 74.19%

36 23 David Peters NC 2305 0.92 70% 0.63 71% 70.54%

43 John Hicks NC 2311 1.40 106%
87 Charles Cummings MO 0244 0.89 68% 0.92 104%
34 Joseph Miles AR 0039 0.94 71% 0.95 108%
58 Joseph Knetter AL 0088 1.24 94% 0.75 85%
40 Brett Mann AL 0004 1.45 110% 0.84 95%
82 Charles Cummings MO 0238 0.97 74% 0.64 72%
29 Tyler & Sydney Glasson KY 306 1.34 102% 0.90 102%
37 Lori S. Hood GA 0209 1.65 125% 1.05 119%

1.3184 100% 0.8837 100% 100%



1 60 Pat Larr IN 2320 1.56 105% 1.22 150% 127.50%

2 69 Bobby Britton TN 0041 1.62 109% 1.13 139% 123.97%

3 41 Bobby Britton TN 0040 1.40 94% 1.24 153% 123.37%

4 12 Robert Dunn MS 364 1.83 123% 0.91 112% 117.45%

5 17 Jennifer Mills AL 0048 1.71 115% 0.90 111% 112.81%

6 20 Tim & Cody Santel KY 80 1.48 99% 1.00 123% 111.26%

7 32 Jarred Dennison KY 23039 1.79 120% 0.83 102% 111.18%

8 84 JD Gibson OK 912 1.26 85% 1.02 126% 105.11%

9 19 Tim & Cody Santel KY 90 1.97 132% 0.62 76% 104.28%

10 2 Christina & Jason Morris KY 0292 1.82 122% 0.69 85% 103.56%

11 1 Christina & Jason Morris KY 0283 1.78 119% 0.68 84% 101.60%

12 31 Jarred Dennison KY 23048 1.15 77% 1.02 126% 101.42%

13 63 JD Gibson OK 998 1.52 102% 0.79 97% 99.66%

14 50 Kevin Tapp MS 122 1.23 83% 0.91 112% 97.33%

15 74 Randy Whittemore AL 62113 1.32 89% 0.84 104% 96.03%

16 59 John Weber IL 739 1.18 79% 0.86 106% 92.57%

17 85 Eric & Amy VandeHei OK 243 1.49 100% 0.69 85% 92.49%

18 66 Christian McGill IN 0528 1.13 76% 0.88 108% 92.13%

19 86 Andy & Paige Roller TN 501 1.57 105% 0.62 76% 90.86%

20 88 Darryl Byrd MS 0100 1.08 72% 0.84 104% 87.98%

21 33 Joseph Miles AR 0061 1.31 88% 0.64 79% 83.37%

22 25 Bill & Kisa Francis OK NO94 1.27 85% 0.64 79% 82.03%

23 27 Brent Ballinger OK NO92 1.29 87% 0.62 76% 81.47%

24 89 Darryl Byrd MS 0093 1.24 83% 0.58 71% 77.33%

25 80 Christian McGill IN 0619 1.18 79% 0.60 74% 76.55%

26 22 Pat Larr IN 2315 0.95 64% 0.72 89% 76.23%

46 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill OK 1158 1.28 86% 0.60 74%
26 Brent Ballinger OK 0482 2.14 144% 1.11 137%
65 Kevin Tapp MS 130 1.55 104% 0.97 120%
24 Bill & Kisa Francis OK 0012 1.93 129% 0.92 113%
35 Mike & Jessie Brust AR 0515 1.50 101% 0.64 79%
11 Robert Dunn MS 367 1.94 130% 0.49 60%
56 Lindy Mcghee NC 23118 1.62 109% 0.78 96%

8 James & Ashley Mansfield FL 96 1.51 101% 0.69 85%
81 Andy & Paige Roller TN 500 1.43 96% 0.71 88%

7 James & Ashley Mansfield FL 90 1.34 90%
52 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill OK 1137 1.79 120%

1.4908 100% 0.8114 100% 100%

Not Indexed



Rank Test ID Consignor Farm ID ADG Index FEC Index REA Index Overall Index

1 14 John & Amanda Pope MS 0239 142.32% 179.19% 131.74% 151.08%

2 10 Joe & Jamie Marks NC 2357 162.65% 174.24% 85.69% 140.86%

3 6 Dennis & Darla Higgins OK 1426 111.82% 161.36% 128.08% 133.75%

4 70 Wil Chapman GA 194 132.15% 157.39% 106.80% 132.11%

5 47 Kendell & Dana Barnes KY 0790 142.32% 134.60% 116.50% 131.14%

6 13 John & Amanda Pope MS 0180 132.15% 143.52% 111.84% 129.17%

7 36 Mike & Jessie Brust AR 0503 101.66% 164.33% 118.41% 128.13%

8 16 Stacey Merritt AL 0707 132.15% 148.47% 98.75% 126.46%

9 75 Kendell & Dana Barnes KY 0747 121.99% 129.65% 126.87% 126.17%

10 30 Tyler & Sydney Glasson KY 307 101.66% 151.45% 120.88% 124.66%

11 48 Lindy Mcghee NC 23106 101.66% 142.53% 115.33% 119.84%

12 21 James Thompson GA 0179 91.49% 152.44% 114.60% 119.51%

13 71 Joseph Knetter AL 0077 121.99% 143.52% 84.00% 116.50%

14 77 James Thompson GA 0192 71.16% 166.31% 100.36% 112.61%

15 23 David Peters NC 2305 142.32% 120.73% 70.54% 111.20%

16 54 Allen & Melissa Walley MS 2303 101.66% 133.61% 87.37% 107.55%

17 76 Jennings Whicker VA 113 91.49% 86.05% 144.64% 107.39%

18 83 Randy Whittemore AL 62093 91.49% 124.69% 101.21% 105.80%

19 53 Cassandra & Quillian Young GA 0115 152.49% 76.14% 86.60% 105.08%

20 9 Joe & Jamie Marks NC 2325 81.33% 139.56% 94.17% 105.02%

21 67 Eric & Amy VandeHei OK 211 91.49% 123.70% 99.04% 104.74%

22 61 David Peters NC 2346 132.15% 102.89% 79.07% 104.70%

23 45 William Harris AL 0158 91.49% 118.75% 101.55% 103.93%

24 39 Jeff Lamote AL 0210 81.33% 137.57% 92.85% 103.92%

25 51 Allen & Melissa Walley MS 2301 71.16% 143.52% 96.64% 103.77%

26 15 Stacey Merritt AL 0705 71.16% 125.68% 102.46% 99.77%

27 78 Jennings Whicker VA 117 81.33% 91.99% 104.20% 92.51%

28 57 Jeff Lamote AL 0250 152.49% 25.60% 93.24% 90.44%

29 42 John Hicks NC 2330 71.16% 81.09% 104.55% 85.60%

30 68 Brett Mann AL 0005 81.33% 82.08% 89.41% 84.27%

31 49 Mike & Lori Renick WV 2319 111.82% 45.42% 91.15% 82.80%

32 44 Cassandra & Quillian Young GA 0122 50.83% 121.72% 74.52% 82.35%

33 72 Mike & Lori Renick WV 2310 60.99% 43.44% 95.52% 66.65%

34 5 Dennis & Darla Higgins OK 1371 40.66% 47.40% 99.56% 62.54%

35 73 Wil Chapman GA 184 101.66% -14.03% 74.19% 53.94%

36 64 William Harris AL 0173 142.32% -82.40% 90.76% 50.23%

43 John Hicks NC 2311
87 Charles Cummings MO 0244
34 Joseph Miles AR 0039
58 Joseph Knetter AL 0088
40 Brett Mann AL 0004
82 Charles Cummings MO 0238
29 Tyler & Sydney Glasson KY 306
37 Lori S. Hood GA 0209

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%



1 60 Pat Larr IN 2320 170.41% 161.45% 127.50% 153.12%

2 1 Christina & Jason Morris KY 0283 183.52% 157.78% 101.60% 147.63%

3 17 Jennifer Mills AL 0048 157.30% 163.29% 112.81% 144.47%

4 22 Pat Larr IN 2315 157.30% 187.15% 76.23% 140.23%

5 12 Robert Dunn MS 364 131.09% 167.88% 117.45% 138.81%

6 63 JD Gibson OK 998 196.63% 117.40% 99.66% 137.90%

7 89 Darryl Byrd MS 0093 183.52% 144.93% 77.33% 135.26%

8 27 Brent Ballinger OK NO92 170.41% 149.52% 81.47% 133.80%

9 41 Bobby Britton TN 0040 117.98% 157.78% 123.37% 133.04%

10 85 Eric & Amy VandeHei OK 243 157.30% 136.67% 92.49% 128.82%

11 59 John Weber IL 739 157.30% 135.76% 92.57% 128.54%

12 32 Jarred Dennison KY 23039 157.30% 111.89% 111.18% 126.79%

13 25 Bill & Kisa Francis OK NO94 157.30% 126.58% 82.03% 121.97%

14 2 Christina & Jason Morris KY 0292 157.30% 99.96% 103.56% 120.28%

15 19 Tim & Cody Santel KY 90 65.54% 141.26% 104.28% 103.69%

16 66 Christian McGill IN 0528 117.98% 100.88% 92.13% 103.66%

17 74 Randy Whittemore AL 62113 104.87% 110.06% 96.03% 103.65%

18 31 Jarred Dennison KY 23048 144.19% 63.25% 101.42% 102.96%

19 80 Christian McGill IN 0619 117.98% 111.89% 76.55% 102.14%

20 69 Bobby Britton TN 0041 91.76% 87.11% 123.97% 100.95%

21 88 Darryl Byrd MS 0100 104.87% 100.88% 87.98% 97.91%

22 84 JD Gibson OK 912 157.30% 21.95% 105.11% 94.79%

23 50 Kevin Tapp MS 122 39.33% 123.83% 97.33% 86.83%

24 33 Joseph Miles AR 0061 104.87% 69.68% 83.37% 85.97%

25 86 Andy & Paige Roller TN 501 117.98% 41.23% 90.86% 83.35%

26 20 Tim & Cody Santel KY 80 0.00% 118.32% 111.26% 76.53%

46 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill OK 1158
26 Brent Ballinger OK 0482
65 Kevin Tapp MS 130
24 Bill & Kisa Francis OK 0012
35 Mike & Jessie Brust AR 0515
11 Robert Dunn MS 367
56 Lindy Mcghee NC 23118

8 James & Ashley Mansfield FL 96
81 Andy & Paige Roller TN 500

7 James & Ashley Mansfield FL 90
52 Cooper & Kylie Sherrill OK 1137

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Not Indexed
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